NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AUTHORITY

NOTICE OF HEARING

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on

Thursday, 6 January 2011 at 11:00 am

in The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Northampton
to hear the relevant representations and notices raised in respect of

Eastern District Social Club,
Crestwood Road,
Northampton,

NN3 8JJ




PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING

e Welcome - Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible
Authorities and Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+
other officers e.g. Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Meetings Services clerk etc).

e Reason for Hearing — to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.
e Format of the hearing — an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put
their case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to
participate. Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.
4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and
may, if given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

e Summing Up

o By the Representors
o By the Applicant

e Sub-committee retires — and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

e Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the
conclusion of the meeting IF:

Application for conversion of existing licence

Application for conversion of existing club certificate

Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence

Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of
DPS)

Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate

Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice

. Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order

PN

No o

In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within
five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held.



Agenda ltem 1

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

{insert name of appllcant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the

review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

The Eastern District (North) Social Club,

Crestwood Road,

Post town Northampton Post code (if known) NN3 8JJ

Name of premises licence holder or ciub holding club premises certificate (if
known)

Eastern District (North) Social Club

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known

[ Northanipton
f orough Gounci

P TS 11
EE R SV 11

pogorndy Len
|

Part 2 - Applicant details | Lic N‘ \!{ 3
fam | Libod

Please tick yes
1) aninterested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

¢) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

O 0 O o

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below)

X




3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [ ]
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick

Me OO Mris Miss [] Ms [ Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over 1

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address {optional}




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Police Constable 113 D.Bryan

C/O Camphbell Sguare Police Station,
The Mounts,

Northampton,

NN1 3EL.

Telephone number (if any)
03000 111 222

E-mail address (optional)
david.bryan@northanis.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2} public safety ]
3) the prevention of public nuisance £
4} the protection of children from harm ]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

| Police Constable 113 D.Bryan call for the Review of the Club Premises Certificate
for the Eastern District Social Club. | act on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police Mr
Lee.

i call for this Review under the Licensing Objective of the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder. Please read attached statement from myself in respect of
Northamptonshire Police's evidence,

Northamptonshire Police would respectfully ask that the Licensing Sub Commiftee

consider Revocation in the first instance if the Committee finds in favour of this
application.




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)




Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before 1

If yes please state the date of that application
Day Month
[...]
G page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, ! shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated anything in i,
which | know to be false, or do not believe to be tru

e.
Signature: TS é/j Date: %/\4;7&{\’5 < Z 20

P

Tick if \ﬂess evic[@s}ualiy recorded [:] (supply witness details on rear) \J

| am currently a serving Police Officer with Northamptonshire Police, my role is that of Licensing Officer for the Borough of
Northampton. | carry out this duty with the authorisation and on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police Mr Lee.

| am calling for a Review of the Premises Licence for the Eastern District Social Club under the Licensing Objective of the
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, | will detait my reasons below.

Operation Novik was a Northamptonshire Police intiated investigation conducted by the Organised Crime Unit, and
concemned the infiltration, disruption, and eventua! prosecution of an organised crime group, who had been identified as
dealing in wholesale amounts of cocaine, distribution of counterfeit notes, and the large scale theft and handling of stolen
goods.

This report will deal with those specific parts of the enquiry that centred around the Eastern District Sociaf Club. The
investigation led to the deployment of Law Enforcement Undercover officers (UCO). The principal UCO is known under

the pseudonym Ray and referred to in this report as UCO Ray. The supporting female UCO is known under the
pseudonym Jo (UCO JO).

QOperation Novik resulted in the following sentences:

Carl BURGESS 13.5 years

Class A Drugs 12 years _
Counterfeit currency 1.5 years} Concurrent Consecutive
Counterfeit currency 1.5 years

‘Handling Stolen Goods 1.5 years

Total 15 years

Kevin BELL 11.5 years

Class A Drugs 9 years
Handiing Stolen Goods 2.5 years Consecutive

Total 11.5 years

Raymond TAUCHERT 8 years

Class A Drugs 8 years
Handling Stolen Goods 1 year Consecutive

Total 
[...]
 to forensic for examination. This revealed that the content was cocaine.

3rd February 2009

At 13:08hrs UCO Ray phoned BELL during the conversation BELL stated that he possibly had three satellite navigation
systems for sale. At 20;58hrs UCO Ray received a call from BELL to discuss the price of the the three 'sat navs' BELL
stated that he purchased them from a security guard as a 'way in' to secure more stolen property. They arrange to meet

later at the Eastern District Social Club, at 21:30hrs UCO Ray meets BELL in the car park of the club and is handed the
three Garmin 'sat navs' UCO Ray paid £170.00 for them.

The above mentioned incidents are an fllustration of members of the BELL family being involved in the management and
funding of the Eastern District Social Club. It also illusirates that the club has been an integral part of this criminal
investigation and is a centre for organised crime. It is the opinion of the Organised Crime Unit that the high level of
criminality associated with the club is the reason it has remained open. The club according to the Organised Crime Unit
has been subject to a number of County Court Judgements (CCJ's) and was trading at a loss. The Undercover Law
Enforcement agents infilirated the gang, and a number of drug deals were conducted and arranged at the Eastern District
Social Club which is run by Teresa SHAW (aka BELL).

The police operation ran from July 2007 and the arrests were made in March 2009, conviction and sentence was
March/April 2010. Teresa SHAW herself featured in a sub-operation involving undercover officers which ran from May
2008 to March 2009, and this was the main evidence used against afl the others such as BELL and BURGESS. During
the operation almost £360,000.00 worth of stolen goods was attributed to Kevin BELL and he actually sold £20,500.00
worth of cocaine to the UCQ's, he offered to supply a similar figure also, but the deals never materialised. It should be

noted that these figures are just what the police purchased during the undercover operation, not the whole of BELL's
supply business.

As of the 21st of April 2010 the committee of the Eastern District Social Club consisted of the following persons:
Trustees

Signaturé: ! t§ ///7// < Signature witnessed by:
e et 4

1

N




B | VG11 (CONT

Page 6

Continuation of statement of: David BRYAN

Michael BELL
John MILLS
Mary BELL

Officers

Teresa BELL {President)
Adriana COOK  (Vice President)
Lynn GORDON (Secretary)
Sean MITCHELL (Treasurer)

Committee Persons

Barbara DUNNE  Terry BUTCHART
Deirdre NAYLOR  James HAMILL
Kenny GORDON  Peter LAVERY
Darmian MAIRS Kevin McDONALD
& Mary NORWQOD  Carol GILES

it is the opinion of Northamptonshire Police that the level of criminality associated with the Eastern District Social Club
warfants the Club Premises Certificate being revoked. It is a suggestion to the Licensing Sub Committee that as is clear to
see members of the BELL family are involved in the management of the club, it has also heen detailed that Kevin BELL
owns the premises. Northamptonshire Police hold the opinion that if members of the committee were not involved in this
high level of criminality at the club, then they were complicite to it. All the suspects have been found guilty in a court of law
and sentenced, the Crown Prosecution Service have been consulted in relation to disclosure of the above information at a
public hearing, and have agreed that these matters can be heard now that the sentences have bheen passed. it should
also be noted that the evidence quoted in this statement was evidence used at Crown Court to obtain the successful

prosecutions {| used extracts that are pertinent to the Eastern District Social Club clearly there is much more in relation to
the entire operation).

There has been a delay in submission of these Review papers due to the complex investigation in relation to these
persons and premises, and Northamptonshire Police had to be sure that ail criminal matters had heen successfully dealt
with before making them public in the Review forum so as not to compromise any further ecutions,

Signe’ature:/7‘i;?g%/fj7 Signature witnessed by:

/ L




Qur ref; STEWSW75967. 00001
Your ref

Please ask fer' Jason Stevens h C SOI iCitU rs LLF

88a High Streel. Huntingdon, PE29 3DN

Tel: +44 (0} 1480 411224
Fax: +44 (D) 1733 552748
www nesolicitgrs. co_uk

For the attention of Mr Bayliss DX 8005 Huntingdon

Customer Service Centre
Nerthamptenshire County Council
John Dryden House

8-10 The Lakes

Northampton

NN4 7YD

By post and fax 01604 838496

08 December 2010

Dear Sir

Re: Application to review the Club Premises Certificate relating to the Eastern District (North) Social
Club

We act for the Eastern District (Narth) Social Club. The Eastern District (North) Social Club holds a Club
Premises Certificate that is the subject of a review application brought by the Licensing Officer, PC Bryan, of
Northamptonshire Police Force.

PG Bryan, on behalf of the Chief Constable, makes an application for a review of the Club Premises
Certificate, advocating at paragraph C of the application and in his supporting statement that the Club
Premises Certificate should be revoked. The review is due to be held on the 9th of January 2011 at Guild
Hall.

Please accept this letter as notice that Mr Stevens, a solicitor with our firm, will attend the aforementioned
hearing to make representations on behalf of the Club.

The grounds of the Police application are (briefly) that criminal activity has taken place in the Club and on the
Club’s property. Senior members of the club have undertaken the criminal activity and the committee
members have been complicit in that criminality.

The Eastern District (North) Social Club opposes the Police application on the following grounds:

T The application is manifestly disproportionate in all of the circumstances and amounts to no more
than a “guilty by association” argument,

Northamptonshire Police are “of the opinion that if members of the committee were not
involved in this high level of criminality at the club, then they were complicitfe] to it.” The
suggestion that the Committee Members were complicit in the criminality should be disregarded.
Complicit means to participate in a questionable act or crime. The Committee Members are deeply
offended by this stated opinion. This opinion has simply cast baseless accusations on all members
of the Club and particularly the 10 committee members whom are wholly innacent of any wrong
doing whatsoever. If the police had evidence that any committee members aided, abstted or
procured the offences mentioned in the Licensing Officer’s statement or acted on the basis of jaint
enterprise, then they would have been prosecuted.

SRAno, 443035

hesoligitars LLP is:a Linwtad Liabllity Rartnesship reaistered in England any Wales T

LLP teglstration numbey (6320243 VAT numpar 120013160 ce & 'NVEST()RS
Alist of Directors.is availatie al the registeratt offica, 35 Thorpe Read Paterborough, PE3 8AG Practice Mabagaerant Standia

This firm is reguisted Ly the Saliators Requistion Authority Law Society Accredited IN PEOPLE



The application is excessive and disproportionate due to the fact that it is based on the grossly
offensive opinion, regarding the committee members, held by the applicant. An application based on
such an an opinion has no merit,

Moreover, the investigation concluded in March 2009. The application to review the Club Premises
Certificate was submitted 21 months after the investigation concluded. The fact that there has been
no other incident in the last 21 months is evidence that the Police submission, that the Licensing
Sub-Committee should withdraw the Certificate, is unnecessary, disproportionate and in all the
circumstances manifestly excessive.

3. The withdrawal of the licence would adversely affect the local community and the estimated 290
members of the Ciub. Penalising so many for the actions of a few is unjust and excessive
disproportionate. The club members have collected a petition with 165 signatures in support of their
Club.

4. The application purports to be relevant to one of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of
crime and disorder. The police have duly dealt with that issue by successfully prosecuting those
involved in the criminality. The fact that the investigation has been successful will deter any other
would be wrongdoer from committing crime on the Club premises. The objective has been met and
the fact that there have been no other incidents in the last 21 menths speaks to that issue.

5 Modifying the conditions of the licence/suspending the Certificate would seriously damage the
chances of the Club moving inte profit and clearing its debts.

The Eastern District (North) Social Club provides valuable community facilities to members and non
members. Those facilities cannot be replaced if it was unable to continue in its present capacity. The Club
has a safe affordable function reom that regularly accommodates weddings, christenings, wakes and
anniversaries. The Club hosts a football team, two pool teams and a ladies darts team. The Club hosts
bingo and line dancing nights and is very family orientated. The Club members also regularly support
charities with raffles.

The police application advocating the revocation of the Club Premises Certificate is attempting to penalise
the Club members retrospectively. The application would have been more relevant 21 months ago but due
to intelligence issues and the police decisicn to preserve evidence for the trials, it has been delayed. Itis
therefore plain that the application is looking backwards and based on those circumstances that prevailed
many months ago. The applicant has not enquired or produced any evidence that there is an ongoing
problem or even if the application is relevant today. There is no continuing criminality; the offenders have
been dealt with and excluded from being members. The review on January @ 2011 wi
[...]
t, all that hard work wasted and there will be untold damage to our lacal community if the Liceng-
ling Authority decide to withdraw our licence,
(We understand that there were a fow individuals that atracted the attention of the police in the past, and who lad, or still
have, certain associations to the club, and that this js the reason for the upcoming review, however we submit that firstly:
Those individuals have been dealt with accordingly by law Secondly: It would be wholly wrong 1o impose any punitive |
Jjudgement an our club, where those adversely affected would be the vast majority of totally innocent members and non |
members alike.

We. the undersigned, petition the Licensing Authority to take into consideration all of the above, and to take into account |
the individual signatures herein, as comprising just a small sample of the many individuals who could be affected by a nega-
(tive decision. We respectfully request the continuation and/or renewal of The Egstern District (North) Social Club, Premises
l\_Licence and/or Club Certificate with, or without, condition-

‘[

—_— — = _ —_— —_——
|

O mame [  ADDRESs | st
——7——7—7—7——+—*—7——7—7————‘————— — 7—7——%——7——]
| SDeans |22 preyrice =0T WS Bks | leSe———— |

‘UE/ J%&w’c'ea = LZ. € PRERTICS Eoppe T3 wxs . 4 unug@‘é}_._/
A LeoB | 2 S 5e Blomlk O o NIRSE Lt ,{'
Pl |15 Horseaee or oz 7k | )
13- Deecan LOR e i, OiLe 2D N0 336y )

£ Davics 2F 22 g g3 fZ_#f
T-BoTchme 30 AFBQotTh Av o 83579 1
E_M;_Jét_':,_,_,J_’_Z,A_E_‘:’E&'_T_f?é_‘éﬁféé_ ™ Clen NNZ Cix) reme— |
y : : I y,
KA Dynacd 7, Gram Gy cees w3 S5z < _Zsi/_j"
AN i N ILZ by Alboysrie,, e p riew g IE Py L 2 fa B

P-fadtond 25 Bl Cpemenor NS B5¢ oo
LB Holbape, Al LR Hesgonsrr  wo sgac ) il




Re: PETITION The Eastern District (North) Social Club, Premises Licence/Club Certificate Review

| NAME . ADDRESS {2 >

Tuw& Gt 41 Mqﬂgg.LCé}ﬂé _
N_ML A e ﬁ"\ﬂ CAL -

Kéuaa el _T.Zé_ﬁua/éeéz/ Curf., ZZ’_HWMJL

MM DAMIBEL, | 2 ommBloos LhoSE mNdADP |

H@sroe s 2 S e Provot
[...]
CJd Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, 58.5A (3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedufe Rules 2005, Rule 27.1)
| "~ URN
Statement of: David Bryan
Age if under 18: 0/18 (if over 18 type 'over 18" Occupation: POLICE CONSTABLE 113

This statement (consisting of Z—  page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and |

make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated anything in it,
which | know to be false, or do not helieve to he frue.

o -

Signature: ’ \Q\ Date: %ﬁ} BECEAK»—’-‘\ Zza
= ( } { \_/\

b

=7
Tick i[@ness evidence is visually recorded I:l {supply witness details on rear)

| am currently a serving Police Constable with Northamptonshire Police, my role is that of Licensing Officer responsible for
the Borough of Northampton. | carry out my duites with the authorisation of the Chief Officer of Police Mr Lee.

| am submifting this statement as additional information for the Licensing Sub Committee of Northampton Borough
Council in relation to the Review Hearing for the Eastern District Social Club, Northampton.

| will detail an intelligence log which is held on Northamptonshire Police's Intelligence System, the log number is
26833060 and the date of the log is the 5th of October 2010. The intelligence/information was submitted to
Northamptonshire Police by Crimestoppers, this is a national charity that allows members of the public to provide
information about criminal activity, they can do this annoymously if they wish to do so.

The information is as follows:

Drugs Trafficking/Theft, Northamptonshire.

Teresa Bell who is both the Barmaid and part owner of the Eastern District Social Club, Northamptonshire (Exact address
unknown) is known {o be dealing Canabis and Cocaine to users from behind the bar of the Social Club and is also said to
be managing to steal her gas and electric supply at the club having somehow passed the meters.

Bell is also known to currently have a Sky Sports TV 
[...]
ict Social Club, Crestwood Road, Northampton, NN3 8JJ
	Eastern District Social Club 06.01.11
	Transcript




Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 January 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6 January 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Caswell (Chair); Councillors Reeve and Varnsverry 
  

M Rahman                     Solicitor 
P Bayliss                        Principle Licensing Officer 
S Holden                        Trainee Solicitor 
 

 For the Applicant 
 PC David Bryan             Northants Police 

 
 Representors 
 Jason Stevens               HC Solicitors 

 
 
  

1. EASTERN DISTRICT SOCIAL CLUB, CRESTWOOD ROAD, NORTHAMPTON, 
NN3 8JJ 

The Chair introduced the Committee and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Outline of the Application by the Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application by Northamptonshire Police for the review of a 
Club Premises Certificate on the grounds of the Licensing Objective of Crime and Disorder.  
He also summarised the objections that had been received from members and committee 
members of the Eastern District Social Club.  It was noted that some objections were not 
admissible due to their relevance and subject area.  The procedure for the hearing was also 
clarified. 
 
Application for the Review 
PC Bryan from Northamptonshire Police confirmed that they had applied for the review of a 
Club Premises Certificate on the grounds of the Licensing Objective of Crime and Disorder.  
Operation Norvik, an Organisational Crime Unit operation using undercover officers 
infiltrated criminal activities such as wholesale cocaine, counterfeit money and stolen goods.  
On conclusion of Operation Nordic there were two successful convictions in relation to the 
Eastern District Social Club, in the President of the club, Kevin Bell and the manager, 
Teresa Shaw (previously Bell). 
 
Arrests were made in March 2009 but Northamptonshire Police were unable to apply for the 
certificate review until a time that all criminal matters had been dealt with.  Northamptonshire 
Police believed that the Eastern District Social Club was still a concern for crime and 
disorder matters as shown in the witness statement of PC Bryan dates 23 December 2010 
with information from Crimestoppers regarding drug dealing, unlicensed Sky Sports and 
pilferage of electricity in December 2010.  In addition there was an incident in November 
2010 as the police were called to an incident where the Eastern District Social Club barman 
allegedly assaulted a male member. 
 
It was the opinion of Northamptonshire Police that the level of criminality at the Eastern 
District Social Club warranted the consideration of the revocation of their Club Premises 
Certificate.  Northamptonshire Police believed that members and committee members at the 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 January 2011 

club were aware of the criminal acts that took place on the premises between 2007 and 
2009. 
 
Questions to the Applicant 
The Sub-Committee Members had no questions at this time. 
 
Jason Stevens, of HC Solicitors, referred to the statement of 9 November 2010 and if 
Northamptonshire Police had verified if the list of trustees was correct at the time of the 
criminal activity.  It was confirmed by PC Bryan that the club submitted this information in 
April 2010 and it was not confirmed as correct for the time of the criminal activity. 
 
Mr Stevens asked why Northamptonshire Police were of the opinion that members and 
committee members were complicit to the criminal acts that took place on the premises.  PC 
Bryan confirmed that Northamptonshire Police believed that the extensive level of criminality 
would have been noticeable to others.  At this time Mr Stevens noted the use of undercover 
officers in Operation Norvik and the relevance of this to the visibility of the criminality.  PC 
Bryan noted that the knowledge of criminality within the club membership was shown in the 
petition as it stated that individuals that had attracted the attention of the police had and still 
had an association with the club. 
 
Mr Stevens wished the Sub-Committee to dismiss the witness statement dated 23 
December 2010 as there was no supporting evidence to this.  It was also noted that as the 
information in the witness statement was from an anonymous source it may have been 
malicious.  Also the incident in November 2010 where a man was ejected from the club as 
this was dealt with by the club and the man in question did not press charges.  PC Bryan 
wished these items to be considered as supporting evidence to the criminality between 2007 
and 2009. 
 
Mr Stevens questioned the source of the information regarding Kevin Bell’s ownership of the 
Eastern District Social Club.  PC Bryan responded that the information had been disclosed 
by Teresa Shaw (previously Bell) to the undercover officers. 
 
Representation by the Representors 
Jason Stevens of HC Solicitors confirmed that he was representing the club and all of its 
members, 300-400 people plus the local community.   The club accepted the criminality that 
took place and it was noted that the courts had dealt with this and the persons concerned 
were no longer associated with the club. 
 
Mr Stevens wished to inform the Sub-Committee that since this application was submitted 
the club members had been offended and appalled by the opinion of Northamptonshire 
Police, in that they were complicit to the criminality that took place between 2007 and 2009.  
The Police had already confirmed that Undercover Officers were deployed to discover the 
criminality that took place, which established that the criminality was not in fact visible to 
those not directly involved.  Mr Stevens also wished to note that this assumption of guilt by 
Northamptonshire Police was in fact contradictory and for this reason the application to 
revoke the Club Premises Certificate was disproportionate and retrospective to the tangible 
criminality that took place between 2007 and 2009. 
 
Since the disclosed criminality Mr Stevens confirmed that there had been no complaints or 
criminal investigations regarding the Eastern District Social Club in the 21 months post the 
arrests.  Mr Stevens also believed that no amendments to the conditions of the certificate or 
any suspension would neutralise the concerns of the police.  It was considered that any 
decision to revoke the licence would only serve to penalise the innocent and uninvolved 
members.  It was noted to the Sub-Committee that the committee members of the Eastern 
District Social Club were acting with due diligence. 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 January 2011 

 
Questions to the Representor 
Members questioned the Eastern District Social Club committee membership confirmed for 
the period 2007 to 2009 and the ownership status of the club.  The Chair also requested the 
status of employees at the club and the resignation date of Teresa Shaw. 
 
Mr Stevens confirmed that Damian Mairs, Mary Norwood and Terry Butchart were not 
members of the committee in the 2007-2009 period and Teresa Bell was replaced as 
president by Adriana Cook and the vice president position had not been filled.  The 
ownership of the club was on a 1000-year leasehold basis and ownership was equally 
proportioned to all members.  It was also confirmed that the employees at the club in the 
period of 2007 to 2009 were no longer employees of the club. 
 
PC Bryan noted that this application by Northamptonshire Police was not disproportionate 
as was necessary to meet the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.  
Mr Stevens responded that the courts had already dealt with this issue. 
 
Due to Northamptonshire Police’s difficulty in accessing the club, the Chair requested that 
the club appoint a steward to liaise with authorities such as the police to ensure they can 
gain access when necessary, if the club was to retain their certificate.  Mr Stevens 
confirmed this as a fitting request. 
 
Members wished to note to the members of the committee at the Eastern District Social 
Club that under the terms of the Certificate that only registered members of the club were 
able to use the facilities of the club, therefore the club should not be hired for functions such 
as weddings to non club members. 
  
Mr Bayliss wished to note to the members of the committee at the Eastern District Social 
Club that the prior manager Teresa Shaw signed the current Gaming Certificate in April 
2010 but she resigned on 12 May 2010 and therefore the licence was not valid this was 
noted to be another offence. 
 
Summing up by the Representor 
Mr Stevens confirmed that the review of the club was to consider the new membership at 
the club and to look forward, not back and that the Sub-Committee should only consider 
opinions of the Police that were backed up with supporting evidence. 
 
Summing up by the Applicant 
PC Bryan confirmed that the application was requesting the revocation in alliance with the 
statutory guidance around organised crime, the distribution of class A drugs and in light of 
the new intelligence provided to this Sub-Committee.     
 
The Police did not feel that leniency in this case was possible though they would work with 
the premises if they were to consider applying for a Premises Licence and a Designated 
Premises Supervisor rather than a Club Premises Certificate, which would give the Police 
the ability to address their concerns with the club in the consultation processes.   
 
The Council Solicitor asked if the applicant and representor had discussed the option of a 
Premises Licence and if so whether it would be considered by the club committee.  Mr 
Stevens took instructions from the club committee and responded that this would not be an 
option for them. 
 
The Determination 
There being no further questions, the Committee adjourned at 12:13 to make a decision and 
the Solicitor was called for advice. 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 January 2011 

 
The Committee reconvened at 13:30. 
 
The Committee considered the evidence put forward by Northamptonshire Police, and 
although the additional Witness Statement of PC Dave Bryan dated 23 December 2010 had 
been considered, it was noted that this was intelligence for information only and therefore 
have not given this document as much weight as the statement dated 9 November 2010.   
For the same reasons the Committee had not given as much weight to the incident log 
dated 14 November 2010. 
 
The Committee considered the letter with representations on behalf of the Social Club with 
the enclosed signed petition but were unable to give this petition the same weight as they 
would for letters containing representations from individuals. 
 
After consideration, the Committee concluded that on a Balance of Probabilities, there was 
still a risk that the Licensing Objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder would not be 
promoted and upheld in line with the legislation. 
 
Revocation of the Club Premises Certificate was an option considered but the Sub-
Committee concluded that this draconian measure was not an appropriate sanction in the 
current circumstances.  It was emphasised that this option was very strongly considered. 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that in order to promote and uphold the Licensing Objective 
of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder, the Sub-Committee suspended the Club Premises 
Certificate for a period of three months. 
 
The Chair explained that the Applicant had the right to appeal the decision after 21 days. 
 
The Chair strongly recommended that the Members of the Club and the members of it’s 
Committee, would use this period of suspension to get their house in order and ensure they 
make every possible effort to work closely with the Police and all the relevant authorities in 
promoting and upholding all of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 1:35 pm 

 
 
 
 


